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SENATE DEBATES
SENATE OF PAKISTAN

Thursday, March 25, 1976

eSse

The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Chamber (State Bank Building), Islamabad, at four of the clock in the evening, Mr. Deputy Chairman (Mr. Tahir Mohammad Khan) in the Chair.

(Recitation from the Holy Qur’an)

STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
Mr. Deputy Chairman : Now, we take up Questions.

NATIONAL BANK BRANCH IN KARACHI

68. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : Will the Minister for Finance, Planing and Development be pleased to state :

(a) Whether it is a fact that the National Bank of Pakistan is opening its Branch in Karachi No. 6 and has taken on lease the premises for this Branch on a monthly rent of Rs. 13,000.00 ; and paid Rs. 50,0C0.00 as advance to Mr.
‘Mohammad Bux Sumroo ; PRl ¢ , ;-

(b) whether the National Bank of Pakistan officials have checked Mr.
Mohammad Bux Sumroo’s title to'the premises ;and =~ - ... ,
.. (c) whether itis afact that the Survey Team of the Bank had inspected another premises in the same locality, which had been -offered to the Bank ata rent of Rs. 800.00 per month withan advance of Rs. 30,000.00 ; if so, “the reasons for rejecting this offer ? ol

' Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : (a) No.
(b) & (c) Does not arise.
. ExrerNaL Pustc DepT

_ 69. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : Will the Minister for Finance, Planning
-.gnd‘Pevelopment be pleased to state : = :

(@) the' total amount <of external. public .debt ' disbursed during the year
1974-75 ;. ) e

WH B, o et ekt 1T
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[Khawaja Mohammad Safdar]
(b) the total amount of external public debt contracted curing 1674-75 ;

(c) the amount requﬁéhi Eﬁéiﬁ;\in’“rizpee"éé well as in foreign exchange, for meeting external public debt servicing liabilities during 1975-76 ; and

(d) the amount required, both in rupee and foreign exchange, for external public debt servicing, in case there had been no rescheduling of the debt service

payments during 1975-76 ?

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : The desired information is given in a statement placed on the table of the House.

. STATEMENT FOR THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE
(a) $ 914 million.
(b) $ 1062 million.

(c) $ 296 million (Rs. 2930 million) payable “in’ foreign exchange and $ 24 million (Rs. 238 million) payable in rupees.

(d) $ 478 millivn (Rs. 4732 iillion) in foreign exchange and $§ 24 million (Rs. 233 million) in rupees without rescheduling.

Mr. Deputy Chairman : Any supplementary ? 1 think, thete i6 no supplementary. ‘ 1
. Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan :- Of course, if the answer is in the negative, how can he ask any question ? | S ;3 L
My, Depaty Chairman : Any supplementary ?
" Hiaji " Sayed” Hissain 'Shah : Supplementary Sir. Wil the Minister-In-charge be pleased to let us know the total external debt.due, to Fakistan up (o
30th June, 1976. (o, Fakist

M. Depaty Chairman ¢ - I'could not follow your-question, T am sorry, /

| %JM ' Know frot 'the MiriistefTnicharge the

ihd L Aidd va;ék ({géﬁiﬁag??;@gﬁ? : baoarl Dol £t A YNy total external debt due Trom Pakistan ip to 30tk Jitie, 1975. 1

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : 5.3 Billion. It lnclua’eé“éiaﬁfh%éﬁégﬁg fnlk-
curred by the previous Government and 3.4 Billion debt incurred by the present
Government. :

Hiaji Sayed Hussain Shah : Supplementary, Sir.
Yl 55 kS | oS g ot o By S0 Wugny on S
‘ o S & b s ol sk S ape oy (5

Mr. Deputy Chaisman : Any othiér question ?
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4 Khawaia Mohammad Safdar Supplementary, Sir.
OUJ Jl 4 ugn Lala heey aw‘w A9 pE o ! ‘9\3 wle
. ?& r‘;j}e E g_,)rwb_,g MJs Ju\S O‘J"W

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : It is a separate question. At the moment
I have no information because this does not. relate cu;trent year at aH

Mr. Deputy Chairman : You require fresh notice for that.

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : Yes Sir.

STATE BANK BRANCHES

70. *Mr. Ghulam Ahmad Bilore : Will the Minister for Finance, Planning and Development be pleased to state :

(a) the total number of branches of State Bank in Pakistan ;
(b) the number of branches of State Bank located in each Province ;

(c) the total number of officers in grade 16 and above employed in the State Bank and its branches ; and v

(d) the number of officers in . grade.16 and above employed in the State Bank and its branches domiciled in NWEP; ‘*gféxﬁg the1r names ? ’

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : (a) The total number of branches of State Bank of Pakistan is eight, ;

(b) Province-wise location of these branches is given below :—

Province | - No. of branches.
Federal Area .. y l(Islamabad) |
Punjab - a - o ‘3 (Lahore Lyallpur&
‘ - Rawalplndl)
Sind .. - - . .t 2 (Karachl & Hyderabad)
"N.W.F.P, . .« .. 1 (Peshawar)
Baluchistan .. - ek (Quetta)

(c) the total number of officers in grade 16 and above is 1203

(d) the number of officers in grade 16.and: above employed i the ‘State Bankand its branches whose domicile is N.W.F.P., is 93 'Ihelr names are given in the attached list.
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NAMES OF OFFICERS IN GRADE-16 (CLASS-II GAZETTED) AND ABOVE
EMPLOYED IN THE STATE BANK OF PAKISTAN AND ITS BRAN-
CHES WHOSE® ‘DOMICILE IS N. W FP. ~

Sl.
No. Names of Ofﬁce;s
1 2

Mr. Mian Miftahuddin.

Mr. Sardad Khan Murvat.

Mr. S. Y. Zaidi.

Mr. Hamidullah. , ' ‘ »
. Mrs. H. F. Zaidi.

Mr. Manzoor Ahmed.
Mr. Mehboob Elahi.
Mr. K. K. Kazmi.
Mr. Mukhtar Hussain.

R ol
o)

10. Mr. Hameedullah Khan.

11. Mr. Mohammad Aslam Khan.

12. Mr. A. W. Qureshi. i
13. Mr. S. Riasat Ali. A
14. Mr. R. A. Chughtai.

15. Mr. M. Yusuf Khan Teher Kheli.

16. Mr. Mohammad Aslam.

17. Mr. Nisar Ali.

18. Mr. Bashir Ahmed.

19. Mr. Roshan Din. Slsaad 095 ' S LR R

20. Mr. A, L. Shahid. vy

21. Mr. Riaz Ali Shah. . ot e »
22. Mr. Iqbal Ahmad Ghaznavn oo .

23. Mr. Habibullah, , | A

24. Mr. Zulfigar Ali Khan Abbasi, _ ' 5
25. Mr. Rafiq Ahmad. \
26. Mr. Liaquat Ali Khan. i
27. Mr. Mohammad Javed. I
28. Mr, Sh. Mohammad Nanm

29. Mr. S. M. Azim. e

30. Mr. M sha nmad A!faf-H

31, Mr. Iqbeﬂ Shah.
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STATEMENT AS LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE 45
Sl
No. Names of Officers
1 2
32. Mr. S. Mansoorul Hasan.
33. Mr. Mirza Wilayat Ali Baig.
34. Mr. Abdul Hai Khan.
35. Mr. Mohammad Iqgbal Spingul.
36. Mr. Abdul Aziz Ghughtai.
37. Mr. Mohammad Afzal Khan.
38. Mr. Hazoor Mohammad.
39. Mr. S. Mukhtar Hussain Shah.
40. Mr. Fatehur Rehman.
4]. Mr. Hamidullah Khan Hamid,
42. Mr. Awal Khan.
43. Mr. S. Mazhar Hussain.
44, Mr. Yunis Masih.
45. Mr. Manzoor Hussain,
46. Mr. S. Salahuddin.
47. Mr. A. Smad.
48. Mr. Hastam Khan.,
49. Mr. Mohammad Zaman.
50. Mr. Mohammad Akhtar.
51, Mr. Saifur Rehman.
52. Mr. Mohammad Aslam.
53. Mr. A. Sattar.
54. Mr. Zunnun Khan.
55. Mr. Lal Badshah.
56. Mr. Ziaul Haq.
57. Mr. Z. H. Birlas.
58. Mr. Niaz Mohammad.
59. Mr. Umar Khitab.
60. Mr. A. Rashid.
61. Mr. Shahiroom.
62. Mr, S. Izhar Hussain.
63. Mr. Mohammad Daud.
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SI. '
No. Names of Officers

1 | 2

64. Mr. Mir Haider,

65. Mr. Azizur Rehman.
66. Mr. Yusuf Ghulam.
67. Mr. Saifullah,

 68. Mr. A. Malik Khan.

69. Mr. Mohammad Zaki. |
70. Mr. M. Sharif-I.
71. Mr. Mohammad Ashraf. '
72. Mr. Alyas Khan.
73. Mr. Amanullah Jan Asad.

74. Mr. K. Asghar Ali., 5_
75. Mr. Abdul Aziz. -
76. Mr. S. Mohammad Ali Shah. ’ P iy
77. Mr. Ghulam Ambia..
18. Mr. Mohammad Anwar.
79. Mr. M. A. Waheed.

80. Mr. M. Samiuddin.

81. Mr. Abdullah Jan.

82. Mr. Ghalib Nasim.

83. Mr. Ishratullah.

84. Mr. Mohammad Afzal. .

85. Mr. Mohammad Ashraf. (TGS b, » !
86. Mr. Mohammad Omar. ek S
87. Mr. Mohammad Ishaq.
'88. Mr. Mohammad Riaz Minhas.

89. Mr. Shamsul Abbas.

90. Mr. Mohammad Igbal.

91. Mr. Hamid Ali Khan.

92. Mr. Noor Ali.

93. Mr. Zafar Igbal. UL, 125 A0

%
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ADJOURNMENT MOTION re : OVERCROWDING AND OVERLOCADING 47
OF LOCAL TRAINS IN KARACHI

Mr. Deputy Chairman : I think, it was last question and there is no other question, .

PRIVILEGE MOTION RE : MISSTATEMENT BY MINISTER FOR LAW
AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

Mr, Deputy Chairman : About the privilege motion today 1 had a discussion with the mover of the motion and the Law Minister. Therefore it will be taken up at some later date with the consent of both the parties. Since there is no other privilege motion now, therefore, we take up adjournment motion. Tt is adjournment motion No. 35.

Khawaja Mehammad Safdar.: I am not the only mover, Maulana Shah
Abhmad Noorani is also the mover.

Mr. Deputy Chairman : As the subject-matter ¢f both the motions is same and the Law Minister wanted to obtain certain documents and also he \wnaed-, to avail some time. [ discussed this with Senator K};aija Sefdar, and he graciously agreed to allew the time. As the subject-matter is the same, let it come on I\/’()nd&y or Wednescay.

<t

Maulana Smh Abmad Neorsni Siddigi ©: On Monday or Wednesday 2
Please make it definite.

My. Deputy. Chairman : On Wednesday.

Now, “(!_]OUXHHR,HL maotion No 36/76.

ADJOURNMENT MONTION RE : RAILCAR AND TRACTOR COLLI-
SION NEAR SARGODHA OCTROI POST

Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : The M;‘nister-}ln—p}iarﬁge,is‘ absent, therefore, it shallhave to be posmcned Sir! b eead Rt Bl virde ™Y

~Rao Abdul Sattar (Leader of the Houee) Tt may be pos‘t‘poned.,

Mr. Deputy Chairman : The Minister-In-charge is net here, o let the motion be postponed to some other date. Tt is deferred. Yesterday, we had Mr. Yusuf Khattak with us when we dﬁalt with railwa ay motion, and today, I, think, nobody is here to deal with me raifway motion. It is once again ac,gourn- “ ment metion No, 37,76 by Ha}x!S yca Huss m Shah.

ADJOURNMENT ‘MQTION RE : OVERCROWDING AND OVERLOADING
- OF LOCAL TRAINS IN' KARACHI

Rao Abdus Sattay : The Railway Minister is out of Pakistan, thercfore, it should be deferred. ' el , ; 2 L

Mr. Deputy Chairman : Yes, we have got the intimation, he is out of the country. Let 1t be taken When tLa Minister.is back. The m,ounﬁ is Ceferred.

Mr. Deputy Chalrman Now, adjournment motion No. 40/76 by Kamran
Khan, ,

WET——————E
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[Mr. Deputy Chaiman]
ADJOURNMENT MOTION RE : TEAR GAS AND LATHI CHARGE ON
STUDENTS OF JEHANZEB COLLEGE HOSTEL, SAIDU SHARIF

Mr. Deputy Chairman : Same case. It relates to the Ministry of Interior and the Minister for Interior is not here. Is there anybody to deal with the motion ?

Rao Abdus Sattar : Sir, the Minister is not here, and T will request that it should be taken on some other date.

 Mr. Deputy Chairman @ It is postpened until the Minister comes. Now, adjournment motion No. 41/76 by Senators Kahawaja Mohammad Safdar and Maulana Shah Ahmad Noorani.

ADJOURNMENT MONTION RE : INCREASE IN GAS PRICE FOR ALL
CATEGORIES OF CONSUMERS

Mr. Deputy Chairman : I do not know whether the Finance Minister will deal with this matter because it is in respect of rise in the prices of cement and gas, although this matter relates to the Ministry of Natural Resources.

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khen (Minister for Finance, Planning and Development) : Actually, it relates to the Government, but I have not understood because Maulana Shah Ahmad Noorani was disturbing me. Is it adjournment motion ? :

Mr. Deputy Chairman : Yes, it is adjournment motjon. Actually, there are two adjournment motions about the rise in the prices of cement and gas. Are you prepared to argue on behalf of the other Minister ?

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : I am thankful to you, Sir, for explaining the whole thing. For this, time can be fixed.

Khawaja Mokammad Safdar : Let us fix the date, and then we will discuss the general problem of price hike.

Rana Mohammad Hagif Khan : Actually, we are worried about the price hike more than what they feel. You know it fully. Actually, they have got it on their nurves. It is true that prices go up, but sometime the prices come down.
You know fully well it is another thing and the Government will be prepared to discuss the whole thing. The time may be fixed.

' Actually, it is for the Minister for Production and Natural Resources to give reply. Let the Minister come; he will give the statement. !

- &.,.c)fu@: Sea dg aila pig 1Yl Gl s jhiv Je2 dalga _.
S S es 03 LS WS ded el 5 ool

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : We will have to see because the Minister will have to find out on which date he will be available. The Minister for Fuel, Power rnd Natural Resources is the relevant Minister, and he will properly dis-
~ cuss the matter. :

Then, the whole thing can be dicussed. That will be proper. 1 just gave a general reply.

Mr, Deputy Chairman : You as Firance Minister want it to be discussed”,


STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT re: THE RAILWAYS (AMENDMENT) 49
BILL, 1976

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : 1 will be here on that day when the date is fixed in consultation with the Ministers concerred so that they are in a position to make adjustments. 1 will be here on that day.

 Mr. Depuly Chairman : The bigger issue is should I allow the mover to move the motion or let us defer it to some other day?

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : It can be‘deferred for one or two days.

'L.‘;?T g ool Ol ghde dest FPSTVS

Mr, Deputy Chairman : Both the motions stand deferred to some other day.
Then we (ke up the nextitem. Item No. 3, Senator Sulaman Saxmejo.

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT RE : THE RAILWAYS (AMENDMENT)
BILL, 1976

Mr. Deputy Chairman : Not present ? Well, there is 2 rule the rule No.
229 which reads :

«“379. Whenever any inconsistency or difficulty arises in the application of these rules, any member may, with the consent of the Chairman, move that any rule may be susrended in its application o a particular motion before the Senate, and if the motion is carried the rule in quesion shall stand s¢ suspended.”

ol IR Khawaja Mchammad Safdar : With due respect to the Chair I would like 10 request that this rule is not applicable. Tlere is no difficulty in the implementation of the rules.
(Interruption)

Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : Sir, two words are used in this rule. “One-
is “difficulty ' in the implementaticn of the rules and the other word used is “inconsistency ', Sir, I understand that the honourable Chairman of the Standing Committce is not present. It is unfortunate, I think, he must have been kept away by some urgent work, but that does not mean that there is any difficulty in the implementation of these rules. All that can be done is that the'Com-=" mittee should be asked to meet again, and the Secretary is the competent person

10 convenc the meeting. He can convene the meeting. Let the Committee .
o W meet and appoint somebody else from amongst its members to present the rer port. That is the only way out. Oniy a few days age, we adopted this pro cedure and that is the correct procedure. I will request ycu, Sir, that this rule cannot be invoked as, I think, it is not applicable in the present case. This is my objection, Sir. Two words have been used in this rule— “inconsistency” and “difficulty”. There is no difficulty. If the gentleman had been here, he could have presented the report. Moreover, we have another course open to us for the presentation of the report. Even today, I think, we have no other business, and this House can be adjourned after a few minutes and then, of course, the Secretary who is competent to convene the meeting of the Standing Committee can convene the meeting, and the members are here. This is another matter if the quorum of the Standing Committee is not complete, Sir.

- Mr. Deputy Chairman : I think, Senator Masud Ahmad Khan will guide
‘ us, What do ycu think ? 'Can we seek the protection of rule 229 because according to some of the friends, as I feel, there is a difficulty. Senator Samejo is not %lere. He had to present the report and he cannot present it. I do not now when he is coming back.

o
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Mr. Masud Ahmad Khan : Sir, I agree with Senator Khawaj ja Mohammad
Safdar on the point, but with regard to the second suggestion that the Committee can meet immediately, 1 do not think the quorum will ke complete,

Mr. Deputy Chairmar : That is the difficulty.

Mr. Masud Ahmad Khan : That again is the difficulty.

Mr. Deputy Chairman ¢ That is the biggest difficulty, T think.
Khawaja Mohammad Safdar : But this is not contemplated in the rujes.
Rao Abdus Sattar : Sir, we will have to seek the Protection of rule 229.-
Khawaja Mchammad Szfdar : No, no.

Rao Abdus Sattar : Why not 2
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House.

S invoke 85 yya A5 )y 508 &t p&“' dost 12
o) &sﬁus suspend 85 9y & sa doinw g 53*‘ i into 44

But we can’t make new rules.
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But we can’t make new rules just now, sir.
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.| 1Sardar Mohammad Aslam : Sir, with due resrect, this is my perconal opinicn.
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[Mohmmad Aslam]
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5 e ‘ . ¢ by
= « &y consensuy 8 e el Jla e s G g8 Sl
e .y T - : . |
b oemle e Wa eale S5 sl sl e § Olnl 2ol
i > The House stands adjourned to meet tomorrow ¢f 9,30 ati,
(F 3 1 .
\- [The House then adjourncd to meet ageain at half-Past wine in the morning on
[ Friday, March 26, 1976 '
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